Islamic negotiable instruments of deposit 1,083,615   1,033,019   -   -

Commodity Murabahah 452,008   69,379   -   -

Others 28,026   25,191   -   -

9,172,497   10,563,997   328,662   637,441

Mudharabah

Demand deposits 2,059,490   1,497,380   -   -

Savings deposits 331,805   289,034   -   -

8,955,105   8,776,494   -   -

Specific investment deposit 2,391,180   2,352,764   -   -

13,737,580   12,915,672   -   -

Total deposits from customers 22,910,077   23,479,669   328,662   637,441

General investment deposits (inclusive of

  Special General investment deposits of

  RM7,825,903,000 (2010: 7,561,472,000))

Group Bank

44

A23. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Group  As previously reported

 Effects of adopting

Amendments to FRS 2 As restated

 RM000  RM000  RM000

Retained profits 3,958,396   (218,704)   3,739,692

Share-based payment reserve -   218,704   218,704

Group  As previously reported

 Effects of adopting

Amendments to FRS 2 As restated

 RM000  RM000  RM000

Retained profits 4,333,401   (231,955)   4,101,446

Share-based payment reserve -   231,955   231,955

Statement of Changes in Equity

Bank  As previously reported

 Effects of adopting

Amendments to FRS 2 As restated

 RM000  RM000  RM000

Retained profits 2,485,665   (203,200)   2,282,465

Share-based payment reserve -   203,200   203,200

Bank  As previously reported

 Effects of adopting

Amendments to FRS 2 As restated

 RM000  RM000  RM000

Retained profits 2,525,756   (215,649)   2,310,107

Share-based payment reserve -   215,649   215,649

 Balances as at 1 January 2010

 Balances as at 1 January 2010

 Balances as at 1 January 2011

 Balances as at 1 January 2011

On adoption of the Amendments to FRS2 – Group Cash-Settled Share-based Payment Transactions, the Group and the Bank have

changed its accounting policy with respect to the share-based payments where a substantial shareholder of CIMB Group has the

obligation to settle the payment transaction.

The change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively. The adoption of the new accounting policy affected the following

items:

45

Part B - Explanatory Notes Pursuant to BNM/GP8 Guidelines on Financial Reporting for Licensed Institutions

B1. GROUP PERFORMANCE REVIEW

B2. PROSPECTS FOR THE CURRENT FINANCIAL YEAR

B3. COMPUTATION OF EARNINGS PER SHARE (EPS)

a) Basic EPS

Group

31 Mar 2011 31 Mar 2010 31 Mar 2011 31 Mar 2010

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Net profit for the financial period after minority interests (RM '000) 698,015   542,728   698,015   542,728

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue - proforma ( '000) 3,764,469   3,764,469   3,764,469   3,764,469

Basic earnings per share (expressed in sen per share) 18.54   14.42   18.54   14.42

Bank

31 Mar 2011 31 Mar 2010 31 Mar 2011 31 Mar 2010

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Net profit for the financial period after minority interests (RM '000) 491,409   473,576   491,409   473,576

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue - proforma ( '000) 3,764,469   3,764,469   3,764,469   3,764,469

Basic earnings per share (expressed in sen per share) 13.05   12.58   13.05   12.58

b) Diluted EPS

1st Quarter Ended Three months ended

1st Quarter Ended Three months ended

The unaudited interim financial statements for the second quarter ended 30 June 2008 have been prepared under the historical cost convention,There were no extraordinary items during the first  quarter ended 31 March 2008.There were no changes in the Group composition for the financial period ended 31 March 2007.The syndicated term loan facility of USD120 million facility has matured on 12 August 2005.Foreign exchange, interest rate and equity and commodity related contracts are subject to market risk and credit risk.Market risk is the potential change in value caused by movement in market rates or prices. The contractual amounts stated aboveCredit risk arises from the possibility that a counter-party may be unable to meet the terms of a contract in which the Bank has a gainThe credit equivalent amount is arrived at using the credit conversion factor as per Bank Negara Malaysia circulars.Exempted for disclosure.Commerce Asset-Holding Berhad (CAHB) has proposed a merger between the Bank (BCB) and its subsidiary Bumiputra Commerce Finance Berhad (BCF). The The operations of the Group and the Bank are not subject to any material seasonal or cyclical factors.The Group and the Bank do not have any material litigations which would materially and adversely affect the financial position of the Group and the Bank.The credit equivalent amount is arrived at using the credit conversion factor as specified by Bank Negara Malaysia.In the normal course of business, the Group and the Bank make various commitments and incur certain contingent liabilities with legal recourse to their customers. The credit equivalent amount is arrived at using the credit conversion factor as specified by Bank Negara Malaysia.(iii) Movements in allowance for bad and doubtful debts are as follows :(iv)For the current quarter, the Group registered a profit before tax of RM372.8 million, a decrease of 37.1% compared to RM592.5 million reported in the preceedingFor the current period, the Group registered a profit before tax of RM1,747.8 million, an increase of RM1,003.1 million compared to RM744.7 million registered inThe Bank recommends an interim gross dividen of 4.00 sen per share on 2,063,956,016 ordanary shares, less income tax, amounting in total to RM59,441,933 in Certain comparative figures have been changed to conform with changes in presentation to comply with the additional disclosure requirements.On 1 April 2008, the Group entered into a Sale and Purchase Agreement with British American Investment Co. (Mauritius) Ltd. to dispose of its 60% equity interest inThe final dividend of RM59,441,012.06 for ordinary shares in respect of financial year ended 31 December 2005 was paid in May 2006.In respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2007, a final gross dividend of approximately 13.63 sen per share, less 26% income tax on